39999 ¢ N
Parts & Service
Manual

1989 200-SERIES
B-CHASSIS

E2-17K502/R2-17K501 227-5-spd

LI Wheel Horse



INTRODUCTION PAGE

1. How to use this parts manual

1.1. The 100-Series parts manual is divided into major sections arranged in the sequence as outlined on the following page.
Major sections are subdivided into smaller groups of parts, each with its own illustration and illustration reference numbers.

1.2. lllustrated items are numerically keyed to the parts listing on the facing page. lllustrations are repeated when the parts
listis too long for one page. Figure numbers are located at the bottom of each illustration and also at the beginning of each
description column. Item numbers are numerically keyed to their respective illustrations.

1.3. When an (X) appears in the quantity (Qty) column use only if applicable, or as required to meet tolerances.

2. To locate parts

When function, use or location is known:
Refer to the List of lllustrations to locate the proper illustration.

3. Service Information

3.1. Special notes recorded on illustrations:
Refer operator’s manuals and service bulletins for detailed information.

3.2. Standard torque values for fasteners:
Refer to Section 11 - Torque Specifications.

3.3. Paint:
Refer to Section 11 - Paint



LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS 1

TITLE FIGURE NUMBER PAGE
Section 1

5 Speed TranSmISSION .................cocuueiuuierereereneeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 1-1 2
Section 2

Front Axle and Steering (MOWEr HaNGET) ................oov.oveeeeeeeeeooeseoooooooooooooooo 2-1 4
Section 3

Brake and CIUtCh LINKAGE ..............cccuuverrereriieeeseeeeeeeeee oo 3-1 6
Section4

ARACHMENT Lift ..o 4-1 8
Section 5

Frame, Sheet Metal and COVES ..............cuuruuiueeeeieeeceeeeeeeeoeeoeeeoeeooeooeooeoeoeoeoooeoooo 5-1 10

Frame, Sheet Metal and COVENS ..............ceruuiureeieeeeceeeeeeeeoe oo 5-2 12-14
Section 6

Engine and Fuel and Exhaust SYStemS ..............o..coo..vooeeeeeoeooee oo 6-1 16
Section 7

EICHICAl SYSIEM ...oiiiiiieee e oo 7-1/2  18-20-22
Section 8

WHEEIS ANG IS ..o oo 8-1 24
Section 9

ClUtChes and PUNBYS ..................ocuuiriirieeecieeeeseeeeeeee oo 9-1 26

PTO CIUICN ... it 9-2 28
Section 10

Seat and SUSPENSION ...t 10-1 30

Decals, MISCEIANEOUS ..................ccuiiueirreriieieeceeeeeee oo 10-2 32-34

36



2 SECTION 1 - TRANSMISSION

LUBRICANT

EP Lithium
grease, 30 oz.
(2 1/2 Ibs)

N3 UNIREX Special grease
between brgs. on input shaft,
between brgs. on output
shaft & cavity created

by casting & countershaft

No periodic req’d
0327

% Wheel Horse

Figure 1-1 5-Speed Transmission




SECTION 1 - TRANSMISSION 3
PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 1-1
5-SPEED TRANSMISSION
1 111049~ Transmission - 5 - Speed Peerless Model 801-026 ... 1
2 108793 Bracket - Rear AxIe - 5-SPeed ..........c.ooueuvvieeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeoeeo 2
4 900036 Carriage BOlt 5/16-18 X 1 .....c.ccoviueiiiieeeeeceeeeee oo 6
5 915112 ESIOK NUE 5/16-18 ... e 7
6 108792 Torque Strap 5-SPeed ...........coeeiiuiceiieieeeeeeee oo 1
7 926720 S.T.BO 5/16-18 X B/4 ......cueriimiuieieeeeeeeeeeeee oo 2
8 908025 BOI B/16-18 X 2 1/2 ... e 4
9 920008 WaSher 5/168 SAE ..........c.cciiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee e 8
10 915112 ESIOK NUE 5/16-18 ... 4
11 108421 Axle Spacer LH 5-SPeed .........coouuiuiueiireeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeoooeoeoooo 1
12 108420 Axle Spacer RH 5-Speed ................... et et e r e et reereesee b eeeees 4
13 920082 LOCKWASNEr 5/16 ...t 4
14 108758 KNOD e 1
15 109638 Shift ROG ..o 1
16 908039 BOIt 3/8-16 X 2 1/2 - 5-SPEEA .....ceveuieeiuiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
111050 Special Washer (not illuStrated) ................c.o.oveeoveereeeeeeeooooooooo 1
17 915663 E.S NUEB/B-16 ..o 1
18 109492 Shift Lever - LOWer 5-SPEed ........c...ouovceieeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeoeoeoeoeoooooo 1
19 111051 Bolt - 12 POINt - 5-SPEEA .......ccuoviuiuiiieis oo 1
20 104869 Special WaSher ..o 1
21 920081 LOCKWASRET 1/4 ... oo 1
22 108396 Brake Stop Bar 5-Speed ..........ccceuoueiiiuiuieeeee e 1
23 926697 Swage FOrm Bolt 5.16-18 X 1 ....o.vvueieeeieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeoeooooooo 2
24 110152 Torque Strap RH 5-SPEed ........ceueuiuuieeiieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeooeoeoooooo 1
25 110151 Torque Strap LH 5-SPeed ........c.ouuieiueieceieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeooooooooo 1
26 900037 Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 X 3/4 .......oueuuuiurieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeoeeoeoooooo 3

* Order Replacement Parts or Complete Assembly through manufacturer’s distribution system, using model/spec.
number shown. ‘

WHEEL HORSE Part Number is listed for cross-reference purposes only; item is not available through
WHEEL HORSE.



SECTION 2 - FRONT AXLE AND STEERING

CHASIS LUBRICANT
Nr. 2 Multi-Purpose
Lithium Grease

Service Interval 25 Hrs. ‘

0536

Figure 2-1 Front Axle and Steering (Mower Hanger)




SECTION 2 - FRONT AXLE AND STEERING 5
PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 2-1
FRONT AXLE AND STEERING (MOWER HANGER)
1 106199 AXIE = FIONT ..ot ettt 1
2 1030 Grease Fitting ..........cooioiiiiiice ettt 2
3 1481 Grease Fitting ..........ocieiiieiieioet et ettt 1
5 108910 Plate - FrONt AXIE .......oovuiiiiiiieiee et 1
6 113818 Front Spindle ASSY RH .........cccoiiiiiiiiiiee et 1
7 113819 Front Spindle AsSy LH .......cooiiiiiiiiieee e 1
9 109733 SUPPOI ettt ettt et e e oo 1
10 6397 BUSKING <.t 1
11 915663 E.S.NUEB/B-16 ...t 2
12 908034 BOIt B/8-16 X 1 oot 2
13 112698 Lower Steering Shaft ASSY ........cccouiieiiiiieeceeee e 1
14 5210 Shim Washer .015 ..o et X
15 1278 Shim Washer 050 ..........cc.ooeiiiiiiiiiie ettt ee e e X
16 933269 COtEr PN 1/4 X 1/4 ..ot et 1
17 1773 Ball JOINT ASSY ...t e s 1
19 915002 ESIOK NUE B/8-24 ...t 4
20 111361 SUPPOIt = FIONt AXIE ..ttt e e e e 1
21 114949 Front HAaNGer (MOWET) .......ccuoiiiiiiiieeicte et 1
22 104822 Retaining RiNG 3/4 ... et 3
23 106311 Upper Steering Shaft ASSY .......cceiiuiiiiiie e 1
24 909848 CUP Pt Set SCreW 1/4-20 X 1/4 .o 1
25 1085 Shaft COIAT ...ttt et e e 1
26 109189 BUSNING ..o e et 1
27 113989 Steering WHeel 157 ..o e ettt e 1
29 933221 SPIFOI PIN 1/4 X 2 ..ot e e 1
30 113444 COMAF et ettt et et 1
31 109262 SPECIAl WASHET ...t X
32 7896 BOWEA WAShET ...t 1
39 108230 THE ROG oottt e e 1
42 5943 SPACEI .ottt e e 2
43 932017 COtEr PiN 178 X 1 ..ottt 2
44 920242 Special WASHET ..ottt 2
45 911424 BOIt B/8-168 X 2 ..ottt e e 1
116097 Push Nut (not iluStrated) .........cccoovieiiieiieee e 1
48 908035 BOIEB/8-16 X T 1/4 ... et 2
49 915236 JAM NUEB/B-16 ..., 3
50 1278 Washer .......ccocovvviinnnnnnnnnn. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eees 2
53 111646 GIFIP RING 1o e ettt 1
54 106950 BUSIING <ot eee e 1
55 920219 SPECIal WASKET ....coiiiiiiiiie e 1
56 108226 RN et 1
57 1291 Grease Fitting 90™ ........ooiiiiiieieee e, 1



SECTION 3 - BRAKE AND CLUTCH LINKAGE

ADJUSTMENT
2 3/4 in., welded washer N4 36
to spring side of nut ,ﬁ

ADJUSTMENT
~ Release clutch (Depress

Pedal), adfust 1/186 in. from belt

ADJUSTMENT \\

—Adjust for smooth clutch

engagement without belt slippage

L—HB in. gap from belt

3/8 in. gap from belt

N
g /
)

% Wheel Horse

Figure 3-1 Brake and Clutch Linkage



SECTION 3 - BRAKE AND CLUTCH LINKAGE 7

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 3-1
BRAKE AND CLUTCH LINKAGE

1 108602 Pl - BraKe .......oiiiiiiiiee et

2 110621 Pedal - CIULCR ... e

3 920261 SPeCial WASQET ...,

4 112451 Shaft - Pedal .......cccuoiiiiiie e

5 106585 BIOCK PIVOL ... e e

6 900041 Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 X 1 3/4 ..ocuveeeioeeeeeeeee e

7 920215 SPECIal WASHET ..ot

8 108797 Brake ROA 5-SPEEd .......cc.coiiiiiiiiiiiiieece et

9 920008 WESNET 5/16 ..ot e e e e e oo
11 103628 SPIING ettt ettt et e et e e e
12 106304 IAIEI AFIN oot e e
13 106203 SPACET - IAIBr AN oo et
14 915662 E.S. INUEB/TB-T8 .ot
15 102809 Flange Locknut 3/8-16 ............c.ccoeeevveeenennn. ettt
16 6533 ClIULCN SPIING ..ttt e ee e e e e e e
17 8205 V7 HAIBE PUNBY ..ttt e e
18 103408 Belt Guide - Flat IAIEr ........cccoiiiiiiiiiie e et
19 106720 SPACET ... et ettt e e
20 908039 BOIES/8-16 X 2 1/4 ...ttt
21 920008 WESHEI 5/16 SAE ...ttt e e e e e e
22 106202 RO = CIULCR .o e
23 920249 SPECIAl WASHET ...ttt e
24 932016 COtEr PiN 1/8 X B/4 ...t ee e e
25 932025 COtter PiN B/32 X 1 ...ttt ettt e e e
26 104525 SPACET = FIAL IIET «...coeiieiiieie e ettt e e
27 900066 Carriage Bolt 3/8-16 X 1 3/4 ....cuoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et eeeee e
28 102809 Flange LOCKNUL B/8-16 ..........oiiiiiiiiiiii et e
29 108511 Belt GUIAE = “V”7 IIET .eeiitieeiee ettt e e
31 9475 SPACET - CIULCH B ...ueiiiieiiicccec e et
32 MWss21 Flat 1dler PUIBY ......c..eeiiieecee et e e
33 106382 Bar - CIUICH ..o
34 900064 Carriage Bolt 3/8-16 X 1 1/4 .....oooeiieieceeee e
35 915663 E.S. NUES/B-16 ...ttt e e
36 920038 WESHEr 5/16 U.S. ...ttt e e e,
37 920039 WaESHEr 3/8 U.S. ..ottt
38 110641 Parking BrakKe LEVET .........ccooiiiii it
39 101765 Flange BUShING ..........cooiiiiiiiiie e et
40 102025 Spacer - Parking Brake .........cc.ccooiiiiiiiiiiie et e
41 102809 Flange LOCKNUL 3/8-16 ......ooouiiiiieciie et
42 6820 Gl ettt et ettt eeae e
43 908038 BOIt 3/8-16 X 2 ..eoeiiieieceeeeeee e e e aeae e
44 920009 WAESHEr 3/8 SAE ...ttt ee e
45 107788 SPIING o ettt e et een s
46 2844 - SPECIAI WASNET ...t et
47 6739 TIUNNION Lottt e e e e eeee e e
48 7602 SPIING ettt e oot e e,
49 932008 COtEr PiN B/B2 X 314 ..ot
50 920155 Internal Tooth LOCKWASHhEr 5/16 .........coiiiiuiiiiiiiece et
51 108512 SPACET BIOCK ...ttt ettt e et

_L_L[\)_L_.L_l...L[\)_L_L_.l._l._L_.LQ)[\)_L_L_L_L_L_L...l._t_L[\)Q)_L_L.pA-L—A—L—LNQ—L-L—L—L—L[\)AQ)—LN—L_L



SECTION 4 - ATTACHMENT LIFT

0722

Figure 4-1 Attachment Lift



SECTION 4 - ATTACHMENT LIFT 9

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 4-1
ATTACHMENT LIFT

1 109170 LIt LBVBE L.ttt et e e e et et e e et eeaaan 1
2 6542 L o TSRS URRUR 1
3 105316 RO CAP ..ttt ettt et e et e et e e e eeeeraeeare e 1
4 933148 SPIr0l PiN 1/8 X 1/2 ..ottt ee e e e s 1
5 8130 SPriNG RETAINET .......eiiiiiiiiieieeie ettt et e e e e e e e eeeenaeen 1
6 3624 SPFING oo ettt et e e e e e eae s eae et e e nee e e 1
7 109177 BracCKel ..o e eee e e e earea e 1
8 908017 BOIE 5/16-18 X 3/4 ...ttt e e e e e e e e eeeseeeaas 2
9 915112 ESIOK NUE B/18-18 ...ttt et e e e e eeeeeeeeseeeeeseaaa 6
10 104822 Retaining RiING .....ooeiiiiiieee ettt e e e e e eene e 1
11 900062 Carriage Bolt 3/8-16 X 3/4 ......coueeeieee e r e e e e e e e 2
12 915663 ELS.NUE B/B-16 ...ttt e e et eeeae e 4
13 114364 LIt ROG oottt e ettt eeeae e 1
14 920011 WAESNET 1/2 SAE ..ottt et e e ee e eee e e e eeee s 3
15 932017 COMETN PN 1/8 X 1 ettt ettt st ereeeeesen e e e eeens 3
16 109333 Lift SNaft ...ttt e e e e e e et e e e e ereaeaas 1
17 106288 CIAMPD ottt ettt ea e et eeees 2
18 920039 WaASHer 3/8 U.S. ... e e e e e e et 2
19 926694 Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 X 5/8 .......ccceiuieeuieie ettt e e e eeens 4
20 111089 == o = S (o] o RSOSSN 1
21 .900063 Carriage Bolt 3/8-16 X 1 .....oiiiiiiiecicciecee ettt e e e ee e e eeas 2



10

SECTION 5 - FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS

0881

Figure 5-1 Frame, Sheet Metal and Covers



SECTION 5 - FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS 11

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 5-1
FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS

1 113458 HOOG ..o 1
2 106825 Hood Latch Assy (109236 Handle 109237 Latch) ...ooveeiee e 2
3 923785 Pop Rivet - 1/8 Dia. X .294 ..........ooceiiimiuireieoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeooeooooo 4
4 112704 CONSOIE ...t 1
5 926694 S.T. BOIt 5/16-18 X 5/8 ... 3
6 105797 PET RING oo 2
7 108458 RO - PIVOL ..ot 1
8 108243 ROd - PIVO STOP ..o 1
9 5466 SPEEA NUL .....coouiii e 2
10 112695 Bracket - HOO PIVOL ..ot 1
11 900038 Carriage BOlt 5/16-18 X 1 ........coiuriuieeieeeeeoeeeoeee oo 2
12 915662 E.S.NUES/TB-18 ..o 2
13 915661 E.S. NUE 1/4-20 ..o 4
14 920007 WaSNET 1/4 SAE ...t 4
15 109146 Bracket - Grille Pivot LH .........c.ocooiuiuiroiiieee oo 1
16 900015 Carriage Bolt 1/4-20 X 3/4 .........ccoeuiuiuimeeiesoeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeoeoeoooo 3
16 900016 Carriage BOlt 1/4-20 X 1 .......c.cuviriiieeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeoooooo 1
17 109145 Bracket - Grille Pivot RH .............oooouuiiieieos oo 1
19 923784 Pop Rivet - 1/8 Di@ X .232 .........ccouueueeeierreeeeceeeee oo 4
20 111757 Console Trim EdQing .........c.oceurrruiuieeroeeeeee oo - 1



12

SECTION 5 - FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS

Figure 5-2 Frame, Sheet Metal and Covers



SECTION 5 - FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS 13
PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 5-2
FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS
1 113871 FIaME oo e e 1
2 900037 Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 X 3/4 .......cuocuiueeeeieee oo 7
3 915662 EIastic NUL 5/16-18 ... e 7
4 110516 FOOrESt RH ... e 1
5 110515 FOOrESt LH ..ooei e 1
6 915662 E.S.NUES/B-18 ..o e 7
7 900037 Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 X 3/4 ..........ooueveieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeoe 8
8 518211 RUDDEI BUMPET ...ttt 2
9 112703 HItCh = DIaWDAr ..........coiiiiiiiee e 1
10 915662 E.S.NUES/MB-18 ..o 10
11 900037 Carriage BOlt 5/16-18 X 3/4 ......cc.oueeeeeeeeieeeeeeeeeee e 1
12 113870 SUPPOIE = SEAL ...ttt 1
13 900037 Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 X 5/8 ........ceouuiiuiueeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 4
15 115852 Footrest Rubber Pad RH 227-5 ..............c.coouieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
115851 Footrest Rubber Pad LH 227-5 ...............ooooieioeeeeeoeoeeeeeeeeeoeoeeee 1
16 114691 HOOASIAND ... 1
17 926694 S.T. SCrEW 5/16-18 X 5/8 ....uveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 4
18 115179 HOOASIANA PIALE .........c.oouiiiiieieeeceeeee e 1
19 107069 SPEEA NUL 1/4-20 ...t e 4
20 114754 Bar PIVOL ... e 2
21 114757 SPACET ittt 2
22 908035 Bt e 4
23 915663 NUL et 4
26 108547 REfIECIOr - REAT ... e 2
28 109193 Pop Rivet 3/16 x .570 Aluminium (Production) ..........ocoeeveveeeeereeeeooeoeoeooooee 4
910808 Screw = 10-32 X 5/8 (OPHONAI) .....c..veeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 4
29 920079 Lockwasher = 10 (OPtioNal) ....c.oveueiuiieeieeee e eeee e 4
30 915551 NUt = 10-32 (OPtONAI) ....eoueieiinieieeeeeee e 4
31 2844 Special WaShEr ... e 2
32 908017 BOIt 5/16-18 X 3/4 ... e e e 3
33 114288 SEAL PIALE ... 1
35 915111 JAM NUL 1/4-20 ... e 4
36 920007 WaESHEI 1/4 SAE ...t 4
37 910837 Pan HD. SCrew 1/4-20 X 5/8 ........c.oooveeeeeeeeee oo 8
38 112471 =g To [ OO 1
40 908016 BOIt B5/16-18 X 5/8 ...t e 2
4 920008 WaSher 5/16 SAE ..........ooiiiieieeeeeeee e 5
42 109457 Shift PIAIE ..o e 1
43 110511 Fender Bracket ... e 1
44 926671 S.T. BOIt 1/4-20 X 1/2 ..ot 1
46 920081 LOCKWASREr 1/4 ... 4
47 111739 SWItCHh BracCKet ........ocoiiiiiieiiiieeeeee e e 1
48 900038 Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 X 1 ....ooueiuiuiieeieie e 1
49 106634 TOON PN e 3
50 933505 Har Pin COtET ...ttt e 3
51 908021 Bl e e 2
52 920267 WS ..o e 2
53 915662 NUL ettt ee oo 6



14

- SECTION 5 - FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS

Figure 5-2 Frame, Sheet Metal and Covers



SECTION 5 - FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS ' - 15

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 5-2
FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS (CONT’D)

54 900037 Bt e e 4
55 920008 WaSNET oo 4
56 114748 ASSY Bracket R4 ..ot e 1
114747 Assy Bracket LH (not illustrated) ................coeueemeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeoeoeoeeoeoo 1

57 116119 SNaAMt DIV ... e e 1
58 6366 KBy et 1
59 102536 Bearing-Cup WINUL ...........coiiiiiiieceee e 1
60 114686 Plate MTG ... e 1
61 908019 Bt e 3
62 920008 WESNEI ... e e 4
63 102534 BeariNg-Ball .............ouiiiiiie e 1
64 102533 Bearing-Cup ......ccccoeoveeeeeiie e e e et n e renaas 1
65 920081 LOCKWASHET ...t 3
66 908001 B Ot e e 3
67 909863 SBUSCIBW ...t 1
68 114740 PUIBY .o et 1
69 114811 BeIt GUIAE ... e 1
70 932001 COtEI PN ..o e 1
71 114812 SPACEI .ttt 1
72 908020 Bl e e 1
73 114741 SPACET SNAft ...t 1
74 2844 WESHEE ..o e 1
75 920083 LOCKWASNEN ...ttt 1
76 908034 B Ot e e 1
77 114743 SPACET MTG-PIALE ..ottt 1



16

SECTION 6 - ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS

0995

Figure 6-1 Engine, Fuel & Exhaust Systems



SECTION 6 - ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS 17

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 6-1
ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS
1 113487 Engine - 17 HP - Kawasaki Model FC540 V ............covooueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeee X
2 910792 SCIEW = 10-24 X 1/2 ...ttt 2
3 115789 Choke/Throttle CONLrOl ..........coceeiiiiiiiiceeeecece e e 1
4 915740 NUt = 10-24 .o, frerreetee e ———— 2
5 108917 KNOD ettt e et e e e X
6 113867 Gasoline GAUGE CaP ........ccueririiiieiiie ettt ee et e 1
7 108898 HOSE ClIaMP ....viii et 2
8 104048 FUBI VAIVE ...t 1
9 104047 BUSNING .o ettt 1
10 2739 Fuel Hose 54 in. (137.2 CM) c..ooiuiiiiieee e 1
11 114622 FUBH TANK ..ot e e et e ee e 1
16 113494 MUFFIBE ettt 1
17 920082 LOCKWASKNET B/16 ...ttt 2
18 112190 NUEM BXT.25 ..ottt 2
19 112147 BOIt M BXT1.25 X 15 ...t e 2
20 KW10250 Gasket (Kawasaki = 11009-2515A) ......c..coviueiiieieeeeeeee oo 1
21 112148 Bolt 8x35 (Kawasaki = 130GO845) .........coueiuuiieeeiieeeeee e 4
810522 Engine Owners Manual KIW ...........oocoiiiiii et eeeeeee e 1
810555 Engine Owners Manual FrenCh .............ocooiioiioeeeeeeeeeee e 1
810558 Engine Owners Manual GerMan ..........ccoc.eoieeeiieiiee oo, 1



18 “ SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

\46

vj

&
_/V

PTO CLUTCH

34—’—”
™~
ENGINE é,,/
QT \4
16
@\
1184 14

Figure 7-1 Electrical System



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM 19

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 7-1
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
1 104962 Battery - 24 amp hOUT ......c.ooiiiiiiceceee e 1
2 112709 Wiring Harness 227-5 e e et e e e et eeeeeeraaaaaares 1
3 106948 Battery Tray ......oooouo e 1
4 109547 HOOK e e 2
5 113010 Battery ANgle .........o. e e 1
6 111076 Wire (147 Battery to GrouNd) ..........cooeuiieeueeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 1
7 111077 Wire (23" Solenoid t0 Battery) ............c.ceeevieerieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeoeoeeooo 1
8 114720 Drain TUDE ..o e 1
9 908003 BOIt 17420 X B/4 ... e e 2
10 920007 WaASHEr 1/4 SAE ... e 6
11 915111 NUE 17420 .o e 7
12 920081 LOCKWASRET 1/4 ..o e e 1
14 111739 Brake SWitCh Bracket ..........ccceoiouiiuiuiieieie oo 1
15 113469 Hourmeter (Includes 114017 Gauge Mtg. Bracket, 915962 Keps Nuts (2) .............. 1
18 114240 SAL SWItCH ... e 1
22 111215 Ignition Switch (includes itemMs 31 & 32) ...........cooeeueeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoo 1
23 111220 Ignition Key (Set 0f 2) ... e 1
111214 Padded Ignition Key (Set 0f 2) .........couiuiiiieiieeeee oo 1
24 102138 Light Switch (includes items 33 & 34) ............ocooveuieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeoeeo 1
25 920262 SPeCial WASQE ........coiuiiiiiiit e e 1
26 920259 SPECial WASHET ..ottt e 1
27 100571 CaDIE TH® 1.ttt 1
28 109553 Battery Terminal COVE ..........ooiiiuiieieiicieeeeeeeeeeee e 2
31 101884 SWItCH NUL L. 1
32 920160 Internal TOOth LOCKWASNET .......c.oviiiiiieiieeeeeee oo 1
38 920122 External Tooth LOCKWASNEr 1/4 ..........coo.ouiuiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
39 915111 HEX Jam NUL 1/4-20 ..o 1
41 105302 5-Terminal Connector (part of iteM 2) .............ocoeveivieeeeeeeeeeeee oo 1
43 109355 15:@MP ATO FUSE ..o e 1
109102 25 .aMP ATO FUSE ...t 1
46 111498 Connector Body (part of i8M 2) ........c.oeviuiieiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
47 109357 2-Terminal Connector (part Of iteM 2) ...........ccooveoeeeeeeeeeee oo 1
49 113133 FUSE HOIAET ... e e 2
105805 Special Hex NUt (MOt illUS.) ...c.eevviieiieeeeeies et 2
102950 Tab Washer (MOt illUS.) .......ccc.eueiiirieiieee e 2



20 -~ SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

™~

)

S 47\

)

PTO CLUTCH

ENGINE é/’/
//

Figure 7-1 Electrical System



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM 21

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 7-1
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM (CONT’D)

50 109494 BEZEI RH ..o e e 1
51 109495 BEZEI LH .o 1
52 102881 HEAAIIGNT ... et e et 2
53 108130 GroUNd WIFE ...t et e e e ee e e e e e e 1
54 920155 Internal Tooth LOCK WaShEr 5/16 ......c..cuiiuiiiiiiieciecee e een e 2
55 915112 NUE 5/18-T8 ..ottt e e ee e e e e e s eeeeseneea 1
56 109459 LOCK et e e et et et e et e ee e e erereaeas 2
57 926671 ST BOIt e e 2
58 8830 L7 ]« OSSOSO S SRSRR 1
59 3023 ClP 1716 ettt et eer e UUUT X
60 910948 SCIEW = 4-40 X /4 ..ot 2
61 115230 Parking Brake & Clutch Pedal SWItCh ...........c.cccoovuiiiiiiieicee e, 2
62 915732 E.S. HEX NUL = 4-40 ..o e e 2
67 112192 Connector Body (part Of itemM 2) ..........c.ccoiiieeeieeee e 1
69 110741 Voltmeter (Includes 109650 Clamp & 5924 = 10-32 NUt) ......cccooovvveeeeeceereernn. 1
70 KW-10253 Voltage Regulator (Kawasaki = 21066-2056) 227-5 .........cceoveeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennn. 1
71 960155 WHhIzIOCK BOIt 1/4-20 X 1/2 ..ot 2
72 920263 SWICh SPACET ...t 1
73 112419 Special HEX NUL ..ot 1
74 105490 ClaMD. .ottt et ettt eer e 1
111357 J-Clamp 1/4” dia. (NOt lUS.) ..coivieiiieiticiee ettt e 1

75 112364 Fuse Holder Mounting CliP ........cocoveieiiiiiiecicceceecee et 1
76 112362 3 Contact Lock Type Connector (Part 0f 2) ..........ccceeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 1
85 113118 9-Terminal CONNECION ......cccoiiiiiriieteeieee et 1
87 113463 GrouNd WIre 7 1/277 ...t ettt ee e ee e e e e e 1



oo

SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

SEE WIRING DIAGRAM

- L] i 3
UG

FOR TEST SWITCH WIRING

1182

Figure 7-2 Electrical System




SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM 23

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 7-2
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM - 227-5

1 114825 P.C BOAIA ... ettt e e 1
3 111343 Lens and BUSHING .......ccoiiiiiii et 4
4 111353 TOGGIE SWILCH ...ttt ee e 1
5 113139 Indicator Lights Wiring Harness ...........c..ceevueieiueiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e 1
8 112506 BracCKet ..o e e 1
12 920150 External Tooth LOCKWAShEr = 6 ......ccccoviuiiiiiiicicciece e, 4
13 910762 Pan Hd Cross Recess Machine Screw = 6-32 X 3/8 ...........c.ccceeveeeeeeeeeeeereeesenannn 4
14 915960 Hex Machine NUt = 6-32 .........cccoiiiiiieiicee et 4
15 111374 Molex Connector (Part of M 5) .........cceiuiiiuiiiiiceieceeeceeeceeeee e e 1
18 111485 Terminal (Part of M 5) ......ccooiiiiiiiieie e 2
21 111359 HEX NUL L.t et e e e e e e eee s 1
22 111360 Locking RiNG WASHET .......cooiiiiiiiieieie e ee e ee e e 1
23 111767 LOCKWASRET ... e e e e e 1
24 113119 9-Circuit RECEPIADIE .......ooiiiiieeiceiiceee et 1
25 113123 SOCKEE ... ettt et e er e e 9
26 113164 NO. 6 RiNG TerMINAL ........ooiiiiiie ittt e e, 1



24

SECTION 8 - WHEELS AND TIRES

ANTI-RUST COMPOUND
Texaco code 1976 “L”
Light or equivalent,

on axles

LUBRICANT
ALL TIRES # 2 Multi-purpose lithium grease,
12 P.S.I. service at 25 hr. intervals

1324

% Wheel Horse

Figure 8-1 Wheels and Tires



SECTION 8 - WHEELS AND TIRES 25
PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 8-1
WHEELS AND TIRES
1 104636 FB7 RING e et e, 2
2 109262 Special Washer - HUDCEAD .......c.oouiiuiieieiceieeeeeee e 6
3 5210 Shim Washer .015 ..ot X
4 1278 Shim WaSher .050 .........cccoiiiiiiiiiieeee et X
6 932026 Cotter PiN 5/32 X 1 1/4 .o e 2
7 109154 HUb Cap Flat BIaCK..........cocoiiiiiie e 4
8 110706 Assy - Wheel & Tire Front 5-Speed ...........ceecuiiieeeeeeeeee oo, 2
9 110907 Front Wheel 5-SPEd .........couiiuiiieiiiceieceeee e e e 1
10 104307 Front Tire 13 X 6.50-6 - 5-SPEE .........ecuiiuieiieiieeeeeeee et 1
11 101779 Front Tube - Service Only - 5-SPEEA ..........ccooiviieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 1
12 111741 Assy - Wheel & Tire - Rear - 5-Speed - 227-5 ..........cceeeeoeeeeeeeeeee oo 1
13 110817 Rear Wheel 5-Speed 227-5 ............ccuoouiiieeiieeeeeeeeeeee e, 1
14 108807 Rear Tire 20 X 10-10 - 5-SPEEA 227-5 .........oeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
15 802477 Rear Tube - Service Only - 5-Speed .............cocueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 1
16 1120 SAKEY B/16 X 1 B/4 ottt 2
17 1278 Shim Washer .050 .........cccooirimiiiiieiieeee et e e oo X
18 5210 Shim Washer .015 ..ot et X
19 5108 Valve Stem (TUDEIESS Tir) ......ccuevuiiieiiiiiecie et 1
20 100166 FIange BUSHING .......oouiiiiiiiii et et 2
21 1030 Grease Fitting 5-SPEEM .......cccvuiiiiiieiceece e e 1



26

SECTION 9 - CLUTCHES AND PULLEYS

ADJUSTMENT
1/16-1/8 in. from belt

DO NOT RE-USE SET SCREWS

’ /12
a\@
—13
10\
I ©

1457

Figure 9-1 Drive Belt and Pulleys



SECTION 9 - CLUTCHES AND PULLEYS 27

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 9-1
DRIVE BELT AND PULLEYS

1 116121 Pulley - TransSmiSSioN .........ccocuoiiueueeieiieeeeeeee e 1
2 909540 Sq. Hd. Set Screw 5/16-18 X 1/2 ESIOK .......c.ovoveeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeoeoeeeeeooeoeooo 2
3 937225 Hi-Pro Key = 9-8/16 X B/4 .....oouruieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
4 112467 TUDE SPACET ...t 1
5 112468 Engine Pulley 227-5 ...........cooooiouiriiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
6 105453 S KEY 144 X BIB ...t 1
7 908195 ESIOK BOIt 7/16-20 X 1 ...ttt e 1
8 112469 Bearing Race 227-5 ...........coouiuiiiiiieceeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
9 108427 Belt - TransmiSSion DIVE .........c.ccuiuiuieeeeieeeieeeeeee e 1
10 920265 Special Washer 227-5 ............c.ooueiiiiuiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee 1
11 111321 AsSY - Pulley - MOWET DIIVE .......ooviiieiieeiee e 1
12 106769 Needle BeAriNg .........c.cccoiiiiiiiieee e 1
13 6663 Ol SN ..o 2
14 915112 ESIOK NUE B/16-18 ...t 3
15 920008 WASHEE B/16 ... e 2
16 108397 BEIt GUILE ... 1
17 109041 BeIt GUIE ... e e 1
18 920082 LOCKWEASRET 5/16 ........ooiieieiniiieieceeeeeeeeeeee e 2



28

- SECTION 9 - CLUTCHES AND PULLEYS

/4 ADJUSTMENT
I 1/16-1/8 in. from belt

Figure 9-2 PTO Clutch

ADJUSTMENTS
3/8 in. Gap

.010 in. between
pad & pulley with
PTO engaged

1456




PART

SECTION 9 - CLUTCHES AND PULLEYS 29

ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 9-2
PTO CLUTCH

1 116045 PTO CIULCN LEVET ...t 1
2 908016 BOIt 5/16-18 X 5/8 ..ottt e, 2
3 915662 E.S.NUEB/TB-18 ..o, 2
4 9038 G ettt ettt et et e e e e eee e 1
5 111181 PTO ClIUtCh ROG ...ttt e e e, 1
6 932008 COtr PiN B/32 X B/4 ..ottt et ee e e e e e e 1
7 1014 SPIING ottt ettt e e e et er e e e aes 1
8 107818 Treaded Spacer - PTO CIULC ........oouiiieiiciceeeceeeeeee e, 1
9 915235 JAM NUES/TB = 18 ..t e e e e, 2
12 109842 Ball BEANNG ..ottt e e e 1
13 936032 Internal SNap RING 1 3/4 .....c.oouiiiiieeeeee e 1
14 111084 Shaft - CIUtCh HOUSING ....oeiiiiiiiiececeeceee et eeeeee e 1
15 936125 External Snap RiNG 3/4 ........c.oooiiiiiiieecee et e e, 2
16 109346 ClUtch Brake BraCket ...........ccooiiiuiiiiiiiieieees et eee e e e oo 1
17 109832 SPriNG = CIULCH LT .ottt e e, 1
18 107825 SNAP FING = SPECIAIL ......eiiuiiiiiiiictiice e 1
19 933198 SPIFO] PN 7/B2 X TI8 ..ot e e ee et e et 1
20 107748 SCreW = CIUCh AdJUST ..vveeieieieceee e oo 1
21 107772 Retaining RiNG .......c.ooiiiii et e, 1
22 900037 Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 X 3/4 .....cccuouieieeeeeeeiee et e oo e e 4
23 915662 ESIOK NUE 5/16-18 ...ttt ettt e e e, 4
24 112476 Clutch Mounting Bracket ...........cccceeieuiiiiiuiieeeceeeeeeee e e e, 1
25 920259 SPECIAI WASIET ...ttt e e e e e 1
26 7721 SPEEA NUL ... et et e et et et e 1
27 932016 COtEr PiN 1/8 X B/4 ... e e e 1



30

SECTION 10 - SEAT AND DECALS

1572

Figure 10 -1 Seat and Suspension




SECTION 10 - SEAT AND DECALS 31
PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 10-1
SEAT AND SUSPENSION
1 113986 SBAL e, 1
2 908017 BOI 5/16-18 X 3/4 ... ee e 4
3 112478 SEat PIVOL PIALE ..ottt et 1
4 112745 LH Pivot BraCKet .........c.oiiiiiiiiiiic e e eeeee e 1
112744 RH PivOt BraCKet ........c.ceiiiiieieiiiecce et e e e e e e e e e e eer e 1
6 908018 BOIE 5/16-18 X 7/8 ...ttt ettt e e e 4
7 105503 BUSKING ..ot e e e e e e e e e e e e e 2
8 915662 E.S. NUEB/TB-18 .. et e e e ee e e s e et e s eeneens 6
9 114267 SPIING oottt e et e e e e e e 1
10 106449 P e et e e 1
11 932008 COttr PN B/32 X B/4 ...ttt ettt 1
12 114496 SPIING 2204 ...ttt 2
114497 SPHNG 222:-5 & 227-5 ..ot ettt et 3
13 108889 BUMPET .o ettt e e e eeeaeeeeeeseenees 2
17 908019 BOIE 5/16 = 18 X 1 .ottt e e e e e e e eaeeeeeaae e 6
18 920008 WESHET 5/16 SAE ..ot et ee e e e 6
22 110920 SAL SPFING ..oouvitiiii ettt ettt n s 2
24 920082 LOCKWASIET B/16 .....coiiiiiiiiiiiecie et e ee e e e e eeeeseee e 4
25 915112 NUE B/1B-T8 ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e e e et e er e e 4



32

SECTION 10 - SEAT AND DECALS

[OWNERS , 4
| PACKAGE I
P — 5-SPEED,
R

1 £ EE) -
13 14 | Rarigare- e VIS

/ GEAR SELE(;-I'T)%
o - /s

/

Figure 10-2 Decals, Miscellaneous

( Wheel Horse ~ /
1573




SECTION 10 - SEAT AND DECALS 33
PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 10-2
DECALS, MISCELLANEOUS

1 114920 Decal - HOOD RH 227-5 ... e 1
116540 Decal - Hood RH TORO 227-5 ........vuiiieee oo 1

2 114921 Decal - HOOd LH 227-5 .......oooiiiiiiieeeceee e, 1
116541 Decal - HOod LH TORO 227-5 .........oooiiiieeeeeeeeeee e e 1

3 114929 Decal - Rear HOOA 227-5 ...........oooiuiieeeieeee e 1
88159 Decal - Rear HOOd GEIMAN .....cc..oiuiiiiieeeeeee e 1

88079 Decal - Rear HOOd FrenCh .........ooouuiiiiieiee e 1

88080 Decal - Rear HOOA DULCH .......uviiiieeiice e 1

4 111509 Decal - Parking Brake ...........coc.ooiciiiiiiiie e e e ee e een e 1
88075 Decal - Parking Brake GEerman ............ccccueiueeueeueoeicieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 1

88076 Decal - Parking Brake FIeNnCh ..........oc.oouiuiiuiiicceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1

88077 Decal - Parking Brake DULCH ...........ccueuiiiiieicecceicecceeeee e e e 1

5 111960 DeCal - PTO CIULCR ..o e, 1
88081 Decal - PTO ClIUtCh SYMDOI .....cccuiiuiiiiiiiiiieceeee e 1

6 111507 Decal - SNift 227-5 .....ooiiiiiieeee et 1
88069 Decal - Shift 227-5 SYMDOI ......ccuviiuiiiiieeeceeeeee e 1

7 110871 DECal - 5 SPEEA ..ottt 1
9 114925 Decal - Rear FENAEr 227-5 ........ccc.ooiiueiieeeee e, 1
116549 Decal - Rear Fender TORO 227-5 .......ooooeeeeeeeeeee oo 1

11 114926 Decal - Front HOOA 227-5 ..........ooiiiieiiceie e 1
116546 Decal - Front HOod TORO 227-5 .........ooouiiieeee oo 1

13 807207 New Tractor Loose Parts Package 227-5 .............cccueouviueeeeeeeeee oo X
14 111664 B =T or: LR o o USSR 1
88072 Decal - SWItCh SYMDOI .......ooouiiiiiiieeeceeee e 1

15 112832 DeCal - DASh 227-5 ....c..eoiiiieeeee et 1
88084 Decal - Dash 227-5 GEIMAN ...........oeioueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e 1

88085 Decal - Dash 227-5 FIENC ........ooueiiieeeeeeeee et 1

88086 Decal - Dash 227-5 DULCH .........ooeeiiiiie e, 1

16 115197 Decal - AttaCh-a-MatiC ..........ocueviiiiiieie et A
88160 Decal - Attach-a-Matic GEIrMaN ...........cc.oeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo, 1

88161 Decal - Attach-a-Matic FreNnCh .............ooiiiieeeeee e, 1

88162 Decal - Attach-a-Matic DULCH ...........c.ooiiieeeeeeeeee e oo 1

17 114621 Decal - EUrOPe NOISE .....cc.eeuiiiiieieeee ettt e e e e 1
18 111342 DECaAl - EUIOPA ...ttt ee e 1
19 112168 DECAL - Lift .o 1
88067 Decal - Lift GEIMAN ...oioiiieceee e e e e e e e 1

88066 Decal = Lift FIONCH ..o e, 1

88068 Decal - Lift DUICH ...t 4

20 115398 Decal - MAINTENANCE ......oeiiviiee e e 1
88064 Decal - Maintenance GEIMAN ..........cc.oiiueeee oo 1

88063 Decal - Maintenance FrenCh ..........coouvioeeeieooee oo 1

88065 Decal - Maintenance DULCH ............ocuuiieeeeeeeeee oo, 1



34

SECTION 10 - SEAT AND DECALS

' 000-0 Wheel Horse ™. E

| OWNERS
. PACKAGE

y N ‘a::*
|

J)
i@ﬁ , 5 N 5 o=,

Q—-FQR\gARD-—'
§4321N ,

GEAR SELECTOR

/ 9

K Wheel Horse

Flgure 10-2 Decals, Miscellaneous



SECTION 10 - SEAT AND DECALS 35
PART
ITEM NUMBER "DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 10-2
DECALS, MISCELLANEOUS (CONT’D)
21 111926 Decal - EICIIHC SYStOM ....coiiiiiiiiicieeeeeee et 1
88121 Decal - Electric System German ..........ccccceoiiiiiiiiiie e, 1
88122 Decal - Electric System FrenCh ..........cccoovviiiiiii i, 1
88123 Decal - Electric System DULCH ...........ocouiiiiiiiiicceccce e 1
24 112670 DeCal - DANGET ...t 1
88093 Decal - DAanger GEIMAN .........ccocviiiiiieiie et ee e e e e e e e e e e 1
88094 Decal - Danger FIENCH .......oc.uiiiiiiiiie e 1
88095 Decal - Danger DULCH ........ccooiiiiiiicieciccce et 1
27 114296 Decal - Seat LIfter ......cccuiiiie et 1
88087 Decal - Seat Lifter GErman ..........ccceeiuiiiuiiieiccie e e e eenaa 1
88088 Decal - Seat Lifter FIENCH .......ocueiiiiiiece e, 1
88089 Decal - Seat Lifter DULCH ........ccueiiuiiiiiccec e, 1
28 112403 Decal - VIN OVEMAY ......c..ooiiiiiiiiiiieiece ettt eeen s 1



36 ‘ SECTION 11 - SERVICE INFORMATION
TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS

SAE GRADE 1 or 2 SAE GRADE 5 SAE GRADE 6 or 7 SAE GRADE 8
BOLT HEAD MARKINGS BOLT
BODY SIZE Torque Torque Torque Torque
In. - Thread
Ft-Lb Nm Ft-Lb Nm Ft-Lb Nm Ft-Lb Nm
1/4-20 5 6.8 8 108 10 136 12 16.2
Manufacturer’s marks may vary. -28 6 8.1 10 136 14 19.0
Three-line markings on heads
shown below, for example, indicate
SAE Grade 5. 516-18 11 15.0 17 230 19 258 24 325
] -24 13 176 19 258 27 36.6
wISI® a6 | 18 24.4 3t 420 34 461 44 50.7
-24 20 2741 35 475 49 66.4
“ 7H6-14 28 380 49 66,4 55 746 70 950
AN 4 -20 30 40.7 55 746 78 1058
N
1/2-13 39 529 75 101.7 85 115.2 105 1424
-20 41 55.6 85 115.2 120 162.7
SAE 1 or2 SAE 5 9/16-12 51 69.1 110 1491 120 162.7 155 210.1
-18 55 746 120 162.7 170 2305
'*7 '\i”i) 5/8-11 83 1125 150 2033 167 226.4 210 284.7
\>> - . . 2
\ -’ -’ 18 95 1288 170 2305 40 3254
3/4-10 105 1424 270 366.1 280 3796 375 5084
SAE6or 7 SAES -16 115 1559 295 400.0 420 569.4
7/18- 9 160 216.9 395 5355 440 596.6 605 820.3
-14 175 2373 435 589.8 675 915.2
1- 8 235 318.7 590 799.9 660 894.8 910 12338
-14 250 339.0 660 8948 990 1342.2
FUEL LINE

50’ bulk fuel line ID .250 x OD 550 = 112570

FASTENERS

o All hex bolts GRADE 5 minimum, GRADE 8 used as noted.
e All carriage bolts GRADE 1 unless otherwise noted.
e |n place of ESLOK or E.S. nuts, use LOCTITE or lock washers with free running nuts.

PAINT

Red Enamel — 6 cans, order = 8-0311

Red Enamel — Quart can = 5340 (Non-aerosol)*

Beige Enamel — 6 cans, order = 8-0321

Black Enamel — 6 cans, order = 8-0334

Pewter Metallic Enamel — 6 cans, order = 8-0335

(Automotive Equivalent: 1971 Lincoln-Mercury Pewter Metallic)
White Enamel — 6 cans, order = 8-0336
Pewter Gray Enamel — 6 cans, order = 8-0337
(Automotive Equivalent: 1982 Lincoln Light Pewter)

Silver Metallic Enamel — 6 cans, order = 8-0338
Pewter Gray Enamel — Quart can = 5347 (Non aerosol)**

* Thinning — use automotive enamel reducer with zylol (slow drying time)
or toluol (fast drying time) — no mineral spirits
** Thin with zylol

18-1 R4 0986




Product information and specifications are shown herein as of the time of

printing. Wheel Horse Products, Inc. reserves the right to change product

specifications, designs and standard equipment without notice and without
incurring obligation.

» Wheel Horse






